
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

LEWIS SPRINGER & KAREN SPRINGER,
Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners,

- v. -

BIG BEND MOUNTAIN RETREAT WATER UTILITY SYSTEM ASSOCIATION,
EARL GILLIS & KAREN GILLIS, WES RUNYAN & TAMMY RUNYAN, AND
TRACY WILSON & DAVID WILSON,
Defendants-Below, Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
SUMMERS, COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
CIVIL ACTION NO. CC-45-2021-C-39

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Ronald N. Walters Jr. (WVSB ID No. 13736)
Walters Law Firm, PLLC
16 Capitol Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Phone: 304-391-8002
Facsimile: 304-342-8342
Ron@WaltersLawWV.com

Counsel for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

VI. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....7

VII. ARGUMENT.....7

 a. The lower Court erred in considering documents and other materials not contained in the complaint and not previously made exhibits in a related action, in its decision to dismiss Petitioners’ complaint, under this Court’s previous decision of *Forshey v. Jackson* and the lower Court erred by failing to convert Respondents Wes Runyan and Tamy Runyan’s (Wilson’s) Motion to Dismiss to a Motion for Summary Judgment, since the lower Court chose to consider a list of expenses attached to Respondents Wes Runyan and Tamy Runyons’ (Wilson’s) Motion to Dismiss7

 b. The lower Court erred by applying the Doctrine of Laches to Petitioners’ claims as the lower court erroneously considered the list of expenses and Petitioners attempted repeatedly to obtain contributions from Respondents but were refused15

VIII. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Absure, Inc. v. Huffman, 584 S.E.2d 507, 511 (W.Va. 2003).....17

Arnold Agency v. W. Va. Lottery Comm'n, 206 W. Va. 583, 596,.....10, 14
526 S.E.2d 814, 827 (1999)

Chaveriat v. Williams Pipe Line Co., 11 F.3d 1420 (7th Cir. 1993).....8

Condry v. Pope, 152 W. Va. 714, 166 S.E.2d 167 (1969).....18

Conrad v. ARA Szabo, 198 W.Va. 362, 369-70, 480 S.E.2d 801, 808-09 (1996).....9

Cumis, Ins. Soc’y, Inc. v. Raines, 3:12-6277, 6 n.7 (S.D.W.Va.....18
Feb.11, 2013)

*Dep’t of Health & Human Res. Child Advocate Office ex rel. Robert Michael B.....21
v. Robert Morris N.*, 195 W.Va. 759, 762 (1995).

Dimon v. Mansy, 198 W. Va. 40, 479 S.E.2d 339 (1996).....8

Evans v. United Bank, Inc., 235 W. Va. 619, 620, 775 S.E.2d 500, 501 (2015).....5

Flowers v. City of Morgantown, W. Va., 166 W. Va. 92, 272 S.E.2d 663 (1980).....8

Forshey v. Jackson, 222 W.Va. 743, 671 s.E.2d 758 (2008).....*passem*

Harris v. Davis, 197 W. Va. 651, 448 S.E.2d 104 (1996).....8

Hoffman v. Wheeling Sav. & Loan Ass’n, 133 W. Va. 694, 57 S.E.2d 725 (1950).....18

John W. Lodge Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Texaco, Inc., 161 W.Va. 603, 606,.....9
245 S.E.2d 157, 159 (1978)

Longwell v. Bd. Of Educ. of the Cnty. of Marshall, 213 W.Va. 486,5
583 S.E.2d 109 (2003)

Maynard v. Bd. of Educ., 357 S.E.2d 236 (W.Va. 1987).....17

State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc., 194 W.Va. 770,.....5, 9
461 S.E.2d 516, 522 (1995).

Mountaineer Fire & Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat'l Bank of W. Va.,.....6, 10, 11, 12, 13
244 W. Va. 508, 515, 854 S.E.2d 870, 877 (2020)

Mounds v. Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP, No. 21-0687, 2022 W. Va.....10
LEXIS 616 (Oct. 17, 2022)

Poling v. Belington Bank, Inc., 207 W.Va. 145, 529 S.E.2d 856 (1999).....8

Province v. Province, 473 S.E.2d 894, 905 (W.Va. 1996).....18

Realmark Devs., Inc., v. Ranson 542 S.E.2d 880, 884-85 (W.Va. 2000).....18

Sauer, Inc. v. American Bituminous Power Partners, L.P., 192 W. Va. 150, 154,.....8, 9
451 S.E.2d 451, 455 (1994)

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232, 94 S.Ct. 1638 (1974).....8

Scott Runyan, 194 W.Va. at 776, 461 S.E.2d at 522).....9

Sprouse v. Clay Communication, Inc., 158 W.Va. 427, 211 S.E.2d 674 (1975).....8

State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac—Buick, Inc., 194 W.Va. 770,.....5, 9
461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).

State ex rel. Smith v. Abbot, 187 W.Va. 261, 418 S.E.2d 575, 578 (W.Va. 1992).....18

State ex rel. Smith v. Kermit Lumber & Pressure Treating Co., 200 W.Va. 221, 227,.....9
488 S.E.2d 901, 907 (1997)

Stricklen v. Kittle, 168 W. Va. 147, 287 S.E.2d 148 (1981).....9

United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Eades, 150 W.Va. 238, 144 S.E.2d 703.....8
(1965),

STATUTES

W.Va. Rules of Civil Procedure 12(B)(6).....4, 5, 8, 10, 12, 16

W.Va. Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(7).....15

Rule 20 of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure.....7

Rule 201(b) of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....9

West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 5615

OTHER

21 Charles A. Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., *Federal Practice and Procedure* §5106, at 247 (2d ed. Supp. 1999).

Franklin D. Cleckley, Robin J. Davis, & Louis J. Palmer, Jr., *Litigation Handbook on West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure* § 12(b)(6)[3], at 354 (3d ed. 2008).....8

FRANKLIN D. CLECKLEY, ET AL., LITIGATION HANDBOOK ON WEST VIRGINIA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE § 12(b)(6), at 1303 (2012).....8
